# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM523022

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regal Beloit America, Inc.		04/03/2019	Corporation: WISCONSIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CC Liberty Properties, LLC
Street Address:	14700 Aerospace Parkway
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32832
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2527405	VELVET DRIVE
Registration Number:	5572225	VELVET-TURN

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4078412343

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4078412330

Email: aimber@allendyer.com Correspondent Name: Allison R. Imber, Esq.

Address Line 1: 255 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allison R. Imber, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Imber/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Fully Executed TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Fully Executed TM Assignment#page3.tif source=Fully Executed TM Assignment#page4.tif source=Fully Executed TM Assignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0527

900498057

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Regal Beloit America, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with an address of 200 State Street, Beloit, Wisconsin 53511 ("Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in the attached Exhibit A, as well as all common law rights, the goodwill symbolized thereby and any and all accrued causes of action therein (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, CC Liberty Properties, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address of 14700 Aerospace Parkway, Orlando, FL 32832 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks worldwide;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment of Assignee to Assignor of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Trademarks.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Start of Mission and County of Rock Dated as of April 3, 2019.	Dated as of
REGAL BELOIT AMERICA, INC.	CC LIBERTY PROPERTIES, LLC
By: Electric States of Secretary  Name: Thomas E. Valentyn  Title: VP, General Counsel and Secretary	By: Name: Title:
Signed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of April, 2019.	Signed and sworn to before me this day of, 2019.
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: 500 8 2021	Notary Public, State of My Commission:



#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Regal Beloit America, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with an address of 200 State Street, Beloit, Wisconsin 53511 ("Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in the attached Exhibit A, as well as all common law rights, the goodwill symbolized thereby and any and all accrued causes of action therein (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, CC Liberty Properties, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address of 14700 Aerospace Parkway, Orlando, FL 32832 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks worldwide;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment of Assignee to Assignor of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Trademarks.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Dated as of	Dated as of April 1) 2019.
REGAL BELOIT AMERICA, INC.	CC LIBERTY PROPERTIES, LLC
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: William & YeaGis Title: CEO
Signed and sworn to before me this day of, 2019.	Signed and swom to before me this 292 day of March, 2019.
Notary Public, State of My Commission:	Notary Public, State of Florida  My Commission:  ANGELA R. PILKINGTON  MY COMMISSION # GG101800  EXPIRES: May 16, 2021

# EXHIBIT A

Mark	Country App./Reg. No.	Goods
VELVET DRIVE	U.S. Reg. No. 2,527,405	"Marine and industrial transmissions and structural and replacement parts therefor" in Class 12
VELVET-TURN	U.S. Reg. No. 5,572,225	"Lathes for metalworking" in Class 7
VELVET-TURN	International Reg. No. 1417121	"Lathes for metalworking" in Class 7
VELVET-TURN	International Reg. No. 1417121 Designating Australia	"Lathes for metalworking" in Class 7
VELVET-TURN	International Reg. No. 1417121 Designating Mexico	"Lathes for metalworking" in Class 7
VELVET-TURN	International Reg. No. 1417121 Designating the European Community	"Lathes for metalworking" in Class 7

**RECORDED: 05/10/2019**